
NEW YORK SUPREME COURT
APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT

-----◆-----

In Matter of CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS, LLC as owner of
PINE RIDGE II APARTMENTS and DAVID PENTKOWSKI, ESQ.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

#533592

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS,
CITYVISIONSERVICES, INC. and LEIGH RENNER,

Respondents-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

Powers & Santola, LLP
Appellate Counsel for
Petitioners-Appellants
Michael J. Hutter, Esq., Of Counsel
100 Great Oaks Blvd., Suite 123
Albany, NY 12203
(518) 465-5995
mhutter@powers-santola.com

Saratoga County Index No: EF20201383

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I	
SDHR’S DETERMINATION THAT PETITIONER ENGAGED IN UNLAWFUL RETALIATORY CONDUCT IN VIOLATION OF EXECUTIVE LAW §296(7) IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD BEFORE SHDR AS A WHOLE, AND THUS, MUST BE ANNULLED (Replying to Point I of DHCR’s Brief at pp. 10-16)	7
A. Introduction	7
B. There Is Insufficient Evidence In The Original Record To Establish That Complainants Had A Good Faith, Reasonable Belief That The Underlying Challenged Conduct Of Petitioner Pine Ridge Constituted Unlawful Steering In Violation Of Executive Law §296(5)(A)(1)	7
C. There Is Insufficient Evidence To Establish That The Letter Sent By Petitioner Pentkowski On Behalf Of His Client Petitioner Pine Ridge Apartments To Complainants Advising Complainants That Clifton Park Apartments Was Actively Considering Pursuit Of Litigation Against Complainants To Recover Damages It Incurred As A Result Of A Baseless Claim Of Housing Discrimination Against Constituted Retaliatory Conduct	11

POINT II

ALTERNATIVELY, A DECISION BY THIS COURT AS TO WHETHER THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED OR DENIED SHOULD BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING FURTHER ACTION BY SDHR AND THE MATTER REMANDED TO SDHR WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO CONSIDER THE EVIDENCE OF THE CONTENTS OF THE UNDERLYING TELEPHONE CALL BETWEEN PETITIONER PINE RIDGE’S RENTAL AGENT AND COMPLAINANT UPON A FURTHER REVIEW OF WHETHER THE RECOMMENDED ORDER OF THE ALJ SHOULD BE ADOPTED AS THE FINAL ORDER OF SDHR 13

POINT III

THE DAMAGES AWARD OF \$4,775.00 MADE BY SDHR TO CITYVISION COMPENSATING IT FOR THE MONETARY VALUE OF THE TIME ITS EMPLOYEES INCURRED IN PROSECUTING ITS RETALIATION CLAIM MUST BE VACATED AS THERE IS NO STATUTORY AUTHORIZATION FOR SUCH A DAMAGES AWARD; AND TO THE EXTENT SUCH AN AWARD IS PERMISSIBLE, THE AWARD OF \$4,775.00 IS NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY COMPETENT EVIDENCE (Replying to Point II of DHCR’s Brief) 17

POINT IV

THE AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES MADE BY SDHR TO CITYVISION MUST BE VACATED AS THERE IS NO BASIS IN LAW AUTHORIZING AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO COMPLAINANTS AS THE PREVAILING PARTY ON THEIR RETALIATION CLAIM (Replying to Point III of DHCR’s Brief) 22

POINT V

PETITIONER ATTORNEY PENTKOWSKI IS ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY FROM SUIT AGAINST HIM ALLEGING A RETALIATION CLAIM AS COMPLAINANTS IN THEIR COMPLAINT ALLEGE ONLY AS A BASIS FOR THIS CLAIM AGAINST HIM IS THAT HE REPRESENTED IN THIS MATTER HIS CLIENT PINE RIDGE AND IN THAT CAPACITY SENT THEM A LETTER THEY VIEWED AS THREATENING LITIGATION

(Replying to Point I of DHCR’s Brief at pp. 16-18) 24

POINT VI

PETITIONERS HAVE NOT CHALLENGED THE IMPOSITION OF THE CIVIL FINE AND PENALTY

(Replying to Point IV of DHCR’s Brief) 27

CONCLUSION 28

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

<i>Babayeu v. Kreitzman</i> , 168 AD3d 655 (2d Dept. 2019).....	17
<i>Board of Educ. of Farmingdale Union Free School Dist. v. Farmingdale Classroom Teachers Assn., Local 1889, AFT AFL-CIO</i> , 38 NY2d 397 (1975)	12
<i>Dominic v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Gifford v. Harley</i> , 62 AD2d 5 (3d Dept. 1978).....	25
<i>Hahn v. Wylie</i> , 54 AD2d 629 (1 st Dept. 1976).....	25
<i>Herlihy v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 160 Misc.2d 279 (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 1994), <i>mod. on other grounds</i> 214 AD2d 250 (1 st Dept. 1995).....	9
<i>Herlihy v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 214 AD2d 250 (1 st Dept. 1995)	8, 9
<i>Little v. United Technologies</i> , 103 F.3d 956 (11 th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Missick v. Big V Supermarkets</i> , 115 AD2d 808 (3d Dept 1985), <i>app dismissed</i> 67 NY2d 938 (1986)	25
<i>Moran v. Simpson</i> (80 Misc.2d 437 [Sup. Ct. Livingston Co. 1974	8
<i>New York State Office of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities v. New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 164 AD2d 208 (3d Dept. 1990)	8, 9

Statutes

9 NYCRR §465.12(e)	17
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Haig, <i>Commercial Litigation in New York State Courts</i> (5 th ed) Sec. 67:8	12
Kores, <i>The Ethics of Threatening</i> , 43 <i>Litigation</i> No, 3, p. 42 (2017)	12
